Note: 1 These payments represent the value of monthly cashflows that will be disbursed for pending cases that are assumed to be
approved by the GB.

Source: Author’s calculations.

24  Report to the Governance Board: Actuarial Valuation of the Employment Injury Scheme Pilot
for the Export-Oriented Ready-Made Garment Sector as of 30 June 2024

As expected with the funding method retained for the EIS Pilot, the actuarial liabilities of the scheme
are sensible to the interest rate used. It should be noted that the EIS Pilot remains in a surplus under
both sensitivity scenarios.

4.2.2. Mortality

Under the base scenario, the general mortality table used is the one from the UN WPP: The 2024
Revision. Various adjustments to the mortality table are brought to invalid pensioners as described in
chapter 3 of this report. In the sensitivity scenarios, the general mortality rates are decreased and
increased by 25 per cent. Table 4.3 shows the liabilities of the EIS Pilot under the sensitivity scenarios
and compares it against the value of the base scenario.

 Table 4.3. Actuarial liabilities of the EIS Pilot as of 30 June 2024 under the mortality
rate sensitivity scenarios (in BDT)

Rate increased by

25%
Base scenario Rate decreased by

25%
Disability

Pensioners 22 682 000 23 427 000 24 315 000

IBNR 3 581 000 3 699 000 3 839 000

Future lump sum payments 82 000 82 000 82 000

Retroactive payments1 92 000 92 000 92 000
Total – Disability 26 437 000 27 300 000 28 328 000

Survivors
Pensioners 46 679 000 48 222 000 50 143 000

IBNR 6 437 000 6 650 000 6 915 000

Future lump sum payments 0 0 0
Retroactive payments1 158 000 158 000 158 000

Total – Survivors 53 274 000 55 030 000 57 216 000
Total – Actuarial liabilities before
MfAD

79 711 000 82 330 000 85 544 000

MfAD 11 957 000 12 350 000 12 832 000

Total – Actuarial liabilities with
MfAD 91 668 000 94 680 000 98 376 000

Note: 1 These payments represent the value of monthly cashflows that will be disbursed for pending cases that are assumed to be
approved by the GB.

Source: Author’s calculations.

Table 4.3 shows that the liabilities of the EIS Pilot are not significantly sensitive to the mortality rate. It
should be noted that the EIS Pilot remains in a surplus under both sensitivity scenarios.

4.2.3. Inflation rate

Under the base scenario, the inflation rate follows the projection of the IMF in the short-term and then
is set at 5.5 per cent on the long-term. This assumption impacts the rate of return and the indexation of